

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 23, 2010

No. 10-5032

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SMOKING EVERYWHERE, INC.,
SOTTERA, INC., d/b/a NJOY,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Civil Action No. 09-cv-0771 (RJL)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE SOTTERA, INC. d/b/a NJOY™

Gregory G. Garre
Richard P. Bress
John R. Manthei
Philip J. Perry
Jessica E. Phillips
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-2200
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201
E-mail: gregory.garre@lw.com

*Attorneys of Record for Intervenor-
Plaintiff Appellee NJOY*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	xi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	5
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. NJOY HAS DEMONSTRATED A STRONG LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	22
A. FDA’s Far-Reaching Structure/Function Argument Is Untenable And Leads To Absurd Results	26
1. When Read In Context, The FDCA’s Structure/Function Definitions Are Confined To Articles Intended For Therapeutic Use	26
2. FDA’s Interpretation Defies Common Sense And Would Lead To Absurd Results.....	30
B. As the Supreme Court Has Held, FDA May Regulate Tobacco Products Under Its Drug/Device Provisions Only When They Are Sold For Therapeutic Purposes	37
1. As it recognized in <i>Brown & Williamson</i> , FDA has only regulated tobacco products under its drug/device jurisdiction if they are intended for therapeutic purposes	38
2. Congress has ratified FDA’s historic position that it may regulate tobacco products under its drug/device jurisdiction only when they are intended for therapeutic use	43

	Page
3. When it passed the Tobacco Act, Congress ratified broadly FDA’s longstanding position that it lacks jurisdiction to regulate tobacco products under its drug/device jurisdiction absent therapeutic claims.....	46
II. NJOY HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT IT WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION.....	51
III. FDA HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT THE BALANCE OF HARMS TIPS IN FAVOR OF THE INJUNCTION	53
A. FDA’s Concerns About Potential Public Harm Are Speculative	53
B. FDA Can Address Its Concerns By Exercising Its Undisputed Jurisdiction Over E-Cigarettes Under The Tobacco Act	56
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
* <i>Action on Smoking and Health v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	1, 17, 26, 35, 43
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	22
* <i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FDA</i> , 153 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	43, 44, 45
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Citizens Exposing Truth About Casinos v. Kempthorne</i> , 492 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Lujan</i> , 891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	2, 6, 7, 18, 23, 27, 30, 45
<i>FTC v. Liggett & Myers Tobacco Co.</i> , 108 F. Supp. 573 (S.D.N.Y. 1952), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>FTC v. Liggett & Myers</i> <i>Tobacco Co.</i> , 203 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1953).....	35
<i>FTC v. Liggett & Myers Tobacco Co.</i> , 203 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1953)	40

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

	Page(s)
<i>James v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,</i> 824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.,</i> 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	27, 28
<i>Montana v. Clark,</i> 749 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>O’Hara v. District No. 1-PCD,</i> 56 F.3d 1514 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice,</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	31
<i>Smith, Bucklin & Associates, Inc. v. Sonntag,</i> 83 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. 46 Cartons More or Less, Containing Fairfax Cigarettes,</i> 113 F. Supp. 336 (D. N.J. 1953).....	41
<i>United States v. 354 Bulk Cartons *** Trim Reducing-Aid Cigarettes,</i> 178 F. Supp. 847 (D.N.J. 1959).....	41
<i>United States v. Gonzales,</i> 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	24, 48
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.,</i> 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,</i> 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	52
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC,</i> 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	52

Page(s)

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009).....46, 47

5 U.S.C. §55358

15 U.S.C. §§1261 et seq.....31

18 U.S.C. §922.....31

18 U.S.C. §92931

21 U.S.C. §§301 et seq.....1, 5,

21 U.S.C. §321(g) 2, 5, 7, 14, 24, 27, 47

21 U.S.C. §353.....5

21 U.S.C. §355.....28

21 U.S.C. §360c28, 34

21 U.S.C. §360e28

21 U.S.C. §§387 et seq.....2, 7

21 U.S.C. §387a7, 8, 47, 49, 50

21 U.S.C. §387b.....9

21 U.S.C. §387c9

21 U.S.C. §387d.....9

21 U.S.C. §387e8, 9

21 U.S.C. §387f.....9

21 U.S.C. §387g.....8, 48, 50

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. §387j.....	8
21 U.S.C. §387k.....	8, 14, 50, 51
21 U.S.C. §387m.....	9
21 U.S.C. §393.....	28, 50
21 U.S.C. §§801 et seq.....	31
49 U.S.C. §§30101 et seq.....	31
21 C.F.R. §860.7	29
21 C.F.R. §878.4800	33
21 C.F.R. §890.5100	34
21 C.F.R. §890.5360	33
21 C.F.R. §890.5380	33
21 C.F.R. §890.5740	34
61 Fed. Reg. 44,396 (Aug. 28, 1996)	6, 23
68 Fed. Reg. 62,353 (Nov. 4, 2003).....	58
69 Fed. Reg. 42,256 (July 14, 2004).....	58

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

71 Cong. Rec. 2589 (1929).....	38
<i>Cigarette Labeling and Advertising: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Commerce on S. 559 and S. 547, 89th Cong. (1965)</i>	<i>40</i>

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 94-853, 94th Cong. (1976).....	29
<i>Marijuana and Medicine: The Approach for a Science-Based Approach: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Criminal Justice, Drug Policy, and Human Resources, H. Comm. on Government Reform, 103d Cong. (2004)</i>	36
<i>Public Health Cigarette Amendments of 1971: Hearings Before the Consumer Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on Commerce on S. 1454, 92d Cong. (1972)</i>	39
<i>Public Sale of Protective Chemical Sprays: Hearings Before the Consumer Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on Commerce, 91st Cong. (1969)</i>	32
S. 1468, 71st Cong. (1929)	38

OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>Brief for Petitioners, FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> (2000) (No. 98-1152), 1999 WL 503874	23, 37, 41
<i>Reply Brief of Petitioners, FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> (2000) (No. 98-1152), 1999 WL 33609281	45, 49
Bureau of Chemistry, U.S. Department of Agriculture, <i>Service and Regulatory Announcements</i> (Apr. 2, 1914)	38
FDA, Compliance Policy Guide §335.500 Razor Blades, Manicuring Instruments—Not Considered Devices Under 201(h) (revised Sept. 24, 1987), www.fda.gov/ICECI/ComplianceManuals/CompliancePolicyGuidanceManual/ucm073899.htm	33
FDA, <i>Guidance Document for the Preparation of Premarket Notification [510(K)] Applications for Exercise Equipment 5</i> (July 26, 1995), available at http://www.fda.gov/downloads/MedicalDevices/DeviceRegulationandGuidance/GuidanceDocuments/ucm080405.pdf	32

	Page(s)
FDA, B.J. Westenberger, <i>Evaluation of e-cigarettes</i> (May 4, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/downloads/drugs/scienceresearch/ucm173250.pdf	54
Letter from Commissioner Donald Kennedy to John F. Banzhaf, III (FDA Docket No. 77P-0185) (Dec. 5, 1977), http://www2.tobaccodocuments.org/pm/2060433107-3110.html	40
Letter from Daniel E. Troy to FDA 4 (Oct. 17, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/dailys/03/dec03/120503/81n-0033p-sup0003-vol186.pdf	34, 35
